Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 23.11.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 2801 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

**Present:** Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, PIO

ORDER

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 15.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The respondent states that the RTI application of the appellant is not specific and it is voluminous in nature. He further adds that record is not created in the demanded format. He also mentions that email in this regard, dated 22.11.2022 is also been sent to the undersigned Bench, which is taken on record.
- 4. The appellant states that he had pointed out the deficiencies to the concerned department vide letter dated 17.10.2022 and an email of the same has also been sent to the undersigned Bench on dated 20.11.2022, which is seen and taken on record.
- 5. In view of hearing both sides, the appellant is directed to visit the concerned office on 06.12.2022 (Tuesday) at 11.00 am and inspect the record as per RTI application but only for decided months i.e. from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> May 2021 during the hearing.
- 6. The Bench directs the respondent PIO to remain present at the time of Appellant's visit for inspection on 06.12.2022 and make sure he has inspected the relevant record in connection with specified time from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> May 2021 and supply the identified pages accordingly as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 7. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, on receipt of the information within 7 days, failing which, it will be presumed that information supplied is sufficient and he has nothing to say in this regard.
- To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
   Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Rajinder (9815346806)

S/o Sh. Surjit Singh, W.No.9, Joga Town, Mansa 148109..

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Joga, Distt. Mansa

First Appellate Authority

O/o D.C., Mansa Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1663 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

**Present:** Appellant- Mrs. Paramjit Kaur on behalf of the appellant.

Respondent: Sh. Ashish Kumar (Executive Officer) (7889204510)

ORDER

1. This case may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 15.09.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The representative of appellant, Mrs. Paramjit Kaur presenting the instant appeal case without an authority as per the case file; she states that the appellant visited the office for inspection fixed by the Commission for 16.09.2022 but irrelevant documents were supplied to him for the inspection.

Accordingly, appellant is directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.

- 4. Respondent, Sh. Ashish Kumar states that information as per the official record was shown and provided to the appellant at the inspection. During the hearing, the voice of the EO, Shri Ashish Kumar is not clear/audible due to network issue.
- 5. After hearing the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send information as per RTI application to the appellant through registered post within ten days after receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission. A copy of this order be sent to Sh. Ashish Kumar for his ready reference.
- 6. Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 7. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 8. To come up on **01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Regd. Post

Dated: 23.11.2022

**Sh. Ashish Kumar (EO)** O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Joga, Distt. Mansa

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana141123.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 23.11.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1592 of 2022 **Hearing through CISCO Webex** 

Present: Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Harjit Singh (Clerk-cum-APIO).

**ORDER** 

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 20.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been supplied to him, as he requested the copies of challans issued by the RTA office only, as mentioned in the previous order dated 20.09.2022.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh states that demanded information has been sent to the appellant vesterday i.e. 22.11.2022 through registered post.
- 5. In view of above, the PIO is directed to send the copy of information along with copy of registered postal receipts to the undersigned Bench through email within seven days.
- 6. Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 7. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 8. To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana141123.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 23.11.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1591 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

**Present:** Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Harjit Singh (Clerk-cum-APIO).

ORDER

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 20.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been supplied to him and as per previous order dated 20.09.2022; the PIO was directed to supply the information relating to two months i.e. from March to April, 2021.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh states that demanded information has been sent to the appellant yesterday i.e. 22.11.2022 through registered post.
- 5. In view of above, the PIO is directed to send the copy of information along with copy of registered postal receipts to the undersigned Bench through email within seven days.
- 6. Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 7. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
   Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 23.11.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2799 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

**Present:** Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, PIO

ORDER

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 14.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The respondent states that the RTI application of the appellant is not specific and it is voluminous in nature. He further adds that record is not created in the demanded format. He also mentions that email in this regard, dated 22.11.2022 is also been sent to the undersigned Bench, which is taken on record.
- 4. The appellant states that he had pointed out the deficiencies to the concerned department vide letter dated 17.10.2022 and an email of the same has also been sent to the undersigned Bench on dated 20.11.2022, which is seen and taken on record.
- 5. In view of hearing both sides, the appellant is directed to visit the concerned office on 06.12.2022 (Tuesday) at 11.00 am and inspect the record as per RTI application but only for decided months i.e. from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> May 2021 during the hearing.
- 6. The Bench directs the respondent PIO to remain present at the time of Appellant's visit for inspection on 06.12.2022 and make sure he has inspected the relevant record in connection with specified time from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> May 2021 and supply the identified pages accordingly as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 7. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, on receipt of the information within 7 days, failing which, it will be presumed that information supplied is sufficient and he has nothing to say in this regard.
- To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
   Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

Ferozepur.

Encl. RTI application

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

Ferozepur

Encl. RTI application Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2798 of 2022 Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant-Sh.Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO, O/o RTA, Ludhiana)

#### **ORDER**

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 14.09.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing appellant states that information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh states that this case does not relates with the office of RTA Ludhiana.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that hearing notice for dated 14.09.2022 and copy of order dated 14.09.2022 passed by the Commission were sent to the PIO and FAA, O/o Secy., RTA, Ludhiana instead of office of Secy., RTA, Ferozepur inadvertently.
- 5. A copy of this order along with RTI application be sent to the concerned respondent PIO and First Appellate Authority i.e. office of RTA, Ferozepur for their ready reference. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information as per RTI application to the appellant within seven days from today from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 7. A copy of this order be also sent to the PIO, O/o Secy., RTA, Ludhiana for his ready reference along with directions that respondent PIO, O/o RTA Luhdiana is exempted from further hearings.
- 8. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing in person or through his representative(s) to clear the facts of this case, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.

### Appeal Case No.: 2798 of 2022 Through CISCO Webex

 To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 23.11.2022

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

Ludhaina

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9814962645)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bholapur,PORamgarh,

Ludhiana 141123

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Mansa

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 23.11.2022

O/o SDM, Mansa

Appeal Case No.: 693 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** (i) Appellant: Shri Jasbir Singh is present.

(ii)For the respondent: Ms. Parminder Kaur (SA), Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh (JA) along with Sh.

Kartik Garg (Clerk)

#### ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.09.2022 vide which respondent PIO was directed to supply the complete information (point no. 1,2 and 3) within seven days after receipt of the documentation fee in connection with point no. 3 of the RTI application. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 23.11.2022 i.e. today.

Vs

- 2. In today's hearing appellant states that information is still pending even after the direction of the Commission vide order dated 29.09.2022.
- 3. Respondent states that information has been sent to the appellant on 21.11.2022 through registered post which is quite obvious not received by the appellant.
- 4. After discussing with both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the copy of the information along with registered postal to the undersigned Bench through email within two days.
- 5. Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing in person or through his representative(s) to clear the facts of this case, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M.through CISCO WEBEX application</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Respondent

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: -psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: -www.infocommpunjab.com



Complainant

Ms. Manjit Kaur (93572-71895)

S/o Shri BalKrishan,

R/o Bhadson, Tehsil Nabha, District Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o RayatBahra Group of Institute,

Patiala. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 906 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Complainant: Ms. Manjit Kaur.

Respondent: absent.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.10.2022.
- 2. The Complainant, Ms. Manjit Kaur states that no information has been supplied to her.
- 3. During the hearing a call is made to Sh. Amandeeo Singh, HR (presented case on the previous hearing held on 18.10.2022) from the undersigned Bench but he intimates the Commission that now he is not the employee of the concerned office and permanently left the office.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one final opportunity is awarded to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information as per RTI application to the complainant within seven days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 5. Complainant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that she has nothing to say in this regard.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing in person or through his representative(s) to clear the facts of this case, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. at Punjab State Information Commission.**Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Dated: 23.11.2022